diagnostic parent rating scale (VADPRS) into Malayalam and validate it against INCLEN diagnostic tool for ADHD 

(INDT-ADHD). 

Methods: A cross-sectional study was conducted at a tertiary care referral center for child development and 

behavioral disorders, during the period of January 2022 to August 2022. Hundred and three (n=103) children in age 

group of 6-12 years with symptoms suggestive of ADHD were included. Parents who were unable to read Malayalam 

and children diagnosed with autism spectrum disorder and/or intellectual disability were excluded. Malayalam version

[...]

reported with symptoms of ADHD during the study 

period, 6 were excluded considering the exclusion criteria 

viz., not willing-1 number; autism-2 numbers; can’t read 

Malayalam-2 numbers; intellectually disabled-1 number. 

Therefore, sample size of the study was hundred and 

three (n=103). The parents were informed of the purpose 

of study, confidentiality was assured, and written consent 

was obtained. It was explained to them that, their status 

of participation or non-participation in the study would 

not affect their care or treatment and they can opt out of